## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

INTEL CORPORATION,

Petitioner

v.

FG SRC LLC,

Patent Owner

CASE NO.: IPR2020-01449 PATENT NO. 7,149,867

\_\_\_\_\_

## PETITIONER'S POWER OF ATTORNEY

Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"

Patent Trial and Appeal Board

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. 42.10(b), Petitioner INTEL CORPORATION hereby appoints the following lead and back-up counsel to transact all business before the Patent Trial & Appeal Board of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with an *Inter Partes* Review proceeding of U.S. Patent No. 7,149,867 entitled "System and Method of Enhancing Efficiency and Utilization of Memory Bandwidth in Reconfigurable Hardware".

Lead Counsel	Back-up Counsel
Brian C. Nash, Reg. No. 58,105	Evan Finkel, Reg. No. 49,059
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW	PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP	PITTMAN LLP
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 1700	725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800
Austin, TX 78701	Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406
Telephone: (512) 580-9629	Telephone: (213) 488-7307
Facsimile: (512) 580-9601	Facsimile: (213) 226-4058
Email: brian.nash@pillsburylaw.com	Email: evan.finkel@pillsburylaw.com
	Matthew W. Hindman, Reg. No. 57,396
	PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
	PITTMAN LLP
	2550 Handover Street
	Palo Alto, CA 94304
	Telephone: 650.233.4087
	Facsimile: 650.233.4545
	Email:
	matthew.hindman@pillsburylaw.com

The undersigned is authorized to sign this Power of Attorney on behalf of Petitioner INTEL CORPORATION.

Date: August 7, 2020 /s/ Gemma Suh (electronic signature authorized)

Gemma Suh

Managing Counsel, Intel Litigation Group



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on this August 10, 2020, a copy of "PETITIONER'S

**POWER OF ATTORNEY** has been served by FedEx® in its entirety on

Respondent at the following address:

LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY & LINDGREN, LTD.

Craig Lervick Thomas Oppold Todd Fronek 8300 Norman Center Drive Suite 1000

Minneapolis, MN 55437

and via e-mail to the attorneys of record for Plaintiff in the concurrent litigation:

Price Ainsworth - price@ainsworth-law.com Alfonso G. Chan - achan@shorechan.com Ari B. Rafilson - arafilson@shorechan.com Michael W. Shore - mshore@shorechan.com William D. Ellerman - wellerman@shorechan.com

Dated: August 10, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

By:/s/Brian C. Nash

Brian C. Nash (Reg. No. 58,105) PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

401 Congress Avenue, Suite 1700

Austin, TX 78701

Telephone: 512.580.9629 Facsimile: 512.580.9601

Email: brian.nash@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

